KOHLERENENES

Preliminary parts manual
command 18,20,22 HP+ 2§

Laski s.r.o.
. SmrzZice 263
e Prost&jov 798 17

tel. 00420 508 381 152
00420 508 381 250
fax. 00420 508 381 250

SV



pe

Group 1
CRANKSHAFT

Group 2 e e .

CRANKCASE

—



Group 4 “
CYLINDER HEAD/VALVE/BREATHER




y
c

rGroup 5
IGNITION/
ELECTRICAL

Lo

Group 6
BLOWER HOUSING
& BAFFLES




e e
Group 7

STARTING SYSTEM

Group 8
FUEL SYSTEM

-
o



e § e

r ENGINE CONTROLS

’
r
!
"
! -5
42 -
r e A
?- 2 // -
o e -

,?f_-@ - 4 ~~—i’ b . ‘/\/ /\\;\) Q»\ ’
- LR O "

- 38 - _,/’.l‘} ,_‘f',;'-';.i—’ ¥ “10
38 Y. il ~ 4
P : »:“”é. b 4 .
- 3 f é}_\'{?i):. . n)ff Az \\

30 P
: T
\J\\ j/ '_,l' 3
29 ) S\ \\:‘s‘ . ﬂ)“jﬂ
f g Sy &

) Group 9 - ]




KOHLER
ENaMes

PRELIMINARY PARTS LIST

BASIC "S" W/PANEL

Model

Spac

CHZSS
8501

'ICRANKSHAFT - Group 1

Serew, hex. hd. 10-24x3/8 25 088 41
Crankshaft 24 0l4 40 Nipple, oll filter 24136 G2
Bearing, thrust 24 030 08 Switch, oll pressure 52 0%9 36
Shim, thrust 26422 01 Seal, oii (PTO end} 52 032 08
Shim, thrust 24 422 02 Screw, clesure plate
Shim, thrust 26 422 Q3 M8x1.25x45 (10) t4 GRe 16
Washer, thrust 24 468 04 Connector, 90° hose 75 155 02
Plug, cup 52 139 09 Clip, retaining (2) 24 154 02
Decal, oll sentry . 25 113 05
CRANKCASE - Group 2
Cylinder block (Use: Short Block) CYLINDER HEAD/VALVE/BREATHER - Group 4
Shaft, governor cross 24 144 01 Head assembly, #2 cylinder 24 318 14
Seal, governor crosshaft 12 032 01 Screw, M10x1,5x%91 (8) 12 086 16
Washer, plain 1/4 . X-25-102 Kit, retainexr (4) 12 755 03
Washer, plain 1/& . X-25-63 Cap, valve spring (&) 12 173 01
Pin, hitch .o 12 380 04 Spring, valve (&) 24 089 02
Seal, oil .o 24 032 01 Retainer, spring (&) 52 018 01
Plug, sq. hd. solid Seal, valve stem (2) 24 032 05
3/8 N.P.T.F. (2) X-75-10 Valve, intake (2) . 24 017 01
Camshaft . 24 012 06 Gasket, eylinder head (2) 24 041 16
Shim, camshaft (A.R.) 12 422 09 Valve, exhaust (2) 24 016 01
Stim, camshaft (A.R.) 12 422 13 Reed, breather . 24 402 G3
Shim, camshaft (A.R.) 12 422 07 Retainer, breather reed 12 018 Q1
Shim, camshaftc (A.R.) 17 422 08 Screw, breather reed
Shim, camshaft . . . 12 422 10 retainer M5x0Q.8x10 M-0545010
1Shim, camshaft (A.R.) 12 422 11 Kit, breather . . 24 033 01
Shim, camshaft (A.R.) . . . 12 422 12 Screw, Moxl.0xZ0 (u) SM-0645020
Piston w/Ring Set (Std.) (2) 24 874 04 Hose, breather 24 326 02
Retainer, piston pin (4) 24 0ls 01 Clamp, breather . X-426-9
Ring Set (8td.) . 26 108 04 Screw, M6x1.0x30 (8) M-0651030
Connecting rod (8td.) (2) 24 067 01 Strap, lifting 12 445 05
Connecting rod (.25) {(2) 24 067 02 Kit, oil fill cap . . 25 755 13
Plug, icup . 52 139 09 O-Ring, oil fill cap . 12 183 03
Pin, Howel locatlng (6) 12 380 03 Cover, rocker . . 24 096 11
= Cover, rocker 24 0%6 12
QIL PAN/LUBRICATION - Group 3 Filter, breather 24 050 01
Plate, closure 24 009 15 Screw, Méxl.0x34 (4) M-0640034
O-Ring 24 153 08 Ball, pivot-rocker {(4) 24 194 01
Tube,*dlpstlck 24 123 08 Kit, push rod . 24 755 13
Dipstick . 24 Q38 05 Rod, push (4) . 24 4171 02
Shaft, governor gear 12 144 02 w Gasket, valve cover (2) 24 Q41 04
Washer, -flat (2} SM-0631005 Arm, rocker (4) 24 186 02
Governor gear assembly 24 043 11 Lifter, wvalve (4) . .12 351 01
Pin, governor regulating 12 380 01 Head assembly, #1 cylinder 24 318 13
Screw, M6x1.0x25 (2) M-0645025
Tab, lecking 52 448 02 IGNITION/ELECTRICAL - Group %
Plck up, oil 24 381 02 Stator - 15 amp . 24 085 01
0-Ring,.o0il pick-up .24 153 01 Screw, stator mtg. ‘
0il pump assembly - Gerotor .24 393 06 M5x0.8x25 (2) M-0548025
Filter, oil 12 050 01 Screw, flywheel mtg.
©in, dowel . 12 380 03 M10x1.5x45.8 . 12 086 14
&asket oil fllter adapter 24 041 12 Washer, flywheel mtg 12 468 03
Reed, ‘o1l relief 24 402 02 Flywheel assembly . 24 025 03
Cocler, oil . 24 594 04 Key . .o X-42-15
PPL 1281 ISSUED 09/16/93 Quantities greater than one are shown in parentheses

JRPSIEEY -

following part description

i vl i rh B et e e,



i~

MODEL CHI8S
BASIC " WITH PANEL SFEC 62501
CRANKSHAFY « QOroup 1 17 Cover, rocker ........ .00 e . 24 036 07
{Cranksnart L 14 014 02 18 Saal, valve stem [2) ... cieea Y2 132 02
2 Plug, oo o 12 139 0% 10 Valve, ntake {2) ... oo 24 01t ot
CRAMKCASE - Group ¥ 70 Scrow, MEx1.0x20 {4} ...... ... SK-0645020
1 Cylinder block (USHE: Minblosh 24 782 0t 71 Hose, hreather ,.......... 24 326 02
2 P, hiteh i2 380 04 22 Clamp, breather .......... e X-428-9
3 Washer plaln . . o .95 {02 23 Filug, hex. cisk. 1/8 NPTF. ... .... X-75-23
4 Seal, governor cross shafl C§2 032 0t 24 Kt bremther . ........ ..o 24 ¢33 01
5 Washer ... .. ¥.-35 .83 25 Thter, breather ........... G 24 0H0 O
6 Shail, governor cross o244 28 Screw, breather reed
7 Seal, off .. B R kPl atalner M5x0. 8x10 SM-0545040
9 Plug, sq. hd. soild B NPT F (2) . X 7510 27 HRetalner, breather veed ... ..., 12 418 01
10 Pin, dowel locating {8) ... . ... .12 380 03 98 Reed, breather _......oooew oo 12402 00
11 Ptston wiTing Set (Std.) 12) 29 Llrter, valve {4) ... e T 35§ 03
{includes 12 15F ..o 24 874 0t 30 Rod, push (4} . ... e 24 81y Y
Blston wiliing Set {.28) {(2) ... ... 24 B74 02 31 Qasket, cylnder head {2} .. ....... 4 041 08
Pigton wiklng Set {.50) (2} . .24 874 02 32 tlead assembly, #2 cyfinder . ........ 24 316 02
12 Ratalder, pistonphe (41 ... 0 24 D18 01 FGNITIOR/CHARGING - Group
13 fing Sat (Std.} .24 108 01 i Stator ~ 13 amp ... 41 085 07
Ring Set £.25) .. ... .. 24 108 O 7 Screw, stator mtg. MSxG Bx 5 {2! . W-0548025
Ring Set {508 .. ... oo 24 168 07) 3 Module, lgnition {2) .. ... e .., 24584 0%
14 Plug. SUP oo e 52139 G4 4 Scrow, lgnition module ‘
15 Connacting rod {5 ri } m L. 24087 0 MEXDLBX20 {AY . e & M-0545020
Cannsating rod {45 (2) ... .. 24067 0¢ 5 Flywhosi assambly ........ ..o 24 025 01
16 Shlm, camishalt (AR ..o 12 422 0} B OKBY ot e H-A2-15
Shim, carnchalt (A RY .. ... 12 422 1) 7 Washer, fiywheslmtg. ... ..., 12 468 03
Shim, camshat (ALY o0 Az o’ 8 Sorew. flywheet mtg. M0 Bx45.8 {2 086 14
Shim. camshaft (AL) 000 o t2 422 03 G FAN e e 24 167 ©i
Shirm, camshaft .. ... 12 422 1) 10 Spacey, fan {4} ... .0 12 112 0
Shivy, camshaft (AR ... . j2 422 11 {1 Screw, MBxt.Ox16 {4} .. ...... ... M -0639016
Shim, carpshalt (AR .o 12 422 2 17 Soreen, QEASS .. ... oeseios 24 162 073
17 Camshift e 24 012 13 13 Reguiator-reciifier ... .o 25 403 03
OIL PANYLY BT ATION - Group 3 14 Screw, phfiips {4 .. oo 24 086 06
1 Plate closurs . ... .. . 24000 12 16 Washer, plaln 174 ... . oo ¥-25.63
2 Opstick .24 D3R Ut 16 Washer, plain {2} ... oo %-26-92
3 Tk, dipstick ... 24 12104 17 Connoctor, reguistor-re ter ... . 2166802
4 Shoaft, governor gear ... 12 144 (22 18 Cip.eable ... ... oo 235473
5 T ab, 0okl oo 52 441 (1?2 19 Washer, plain ¥/4 ... ... X-25-63
B ! 3overnor gear assembly ... 24 040 (17 20 Sparkpiug (24 ... oo 12 132 o2
7 Pin, governor regulating ... 12 38+ tH 21 Clip, eable ... o0 e Ve 48 154 02
f Sorew, Mex1.0x25 (2] ... M.DB 5325 NOT ILLUSTRATED .
) Washer {21 .. o SM- 033 1005 Harness, wirlng ... - oo e ns 24 176 0%
0 Ol pump assembly {Inctudes 11-12} .. 24 3£3 3 Lead, green. (reg -f ot 3" - 18 gaije -
11 O-Ring, ol plek-up ... 24 113 msulated grip barre eyelets] ... .. 24 518 04
12 Plok-up, 0l . e 24 301 1 Aetales (3F ... . . 24 018 U3
13 Fller, ofl ... o 1200 M BLOWER {HOUSING & TA] 'FLEH Qrovp &
14 Adap(er,nﬁflﬁer....‘.._.....,‘.,“?411601 1 Houslng, blower . o oo Lo 24027 02
15 Connaclor, $0° hose . ... .. ..o 25 135 02 2 Screw, MSx0.Bx16 (8} .......... ... M-0549018
16 Seal, ofi (PTOYend) ... 52 (32 08 1 Plate. backing - & slds ... .0 24 146 02
17 Screw, clostiae plate MBxt 25x45 (10) M-C339045 4. Screw, MBxI Ox1 {4} .o SM-0645015
CYLINDER HEAD/VALVE/BREATHER - Grou 4 5 Screw, MEx1.0x15{2) ... ........ M-0845016
1 Screw, MIOx<1 5x21 (8 ...... .. ... i? A5 16 § Bafita, cylinder ¥arrel - &1 glda ... .. 24 (63 08
2 Screw, MBAT.OXAD {B) ... .. ... .. M- 1645030 7 Baife, vaiey - f1 side ... .. 24 083 02
3 Cover, rocker ... z24)606 8 Screw, MSx0. 610 (2} ... .. W-0540018
4 Cap, ol flltbe oo 12 17302 g Baftle, valey - 28ide ... ., ..., 24 063 01
5 O-Fing, cap off it tube .. 12 133 03 10 Screw, MSx0 B 1B {20 ... e M-054%016
6 Strap, Ming ... e 17 445 05 12 Baffle, cyinder sarre! - #2 wlds ..., 24 063 07
7 Gasket, valve cover (2] ... ... .. ... 24 (41 04 17 Plate, backing - ¥t sidy ... ..., 24 146 01
B Screw, MExT 0x34 {4) ... ... M (840034 NOT LLUSTRATED
9 Hall, pivot rocker (4} .. ... 2¢ .94 01 Decal, haoragpaveT o000 Zfi 113 01
10 Arm, rocker (4] Lo o 2: |BG 01 Screw, MEXD. BT oo i M-0561016
11 valve, sxhaust {2F ... oo 2: M6 01 STARTHNG SYSTEN - Oro e 7
12 Retainer, spring {4} .. ... ... C %018 01 { Screw, M8x1.2550.6 12y e #f-0839080
13 Spring, valve {4) ... 7. 089 02 2 Starter, solencdd shift Ihciudas 3- 19 o pgR 03
14 Cap, valve spring (4] “2 173 01 1 Cap. drive &ad . R 5;:0'0"?
15 KN, retalesr 133 0.0 oo 12 785 03 4 Mut, startey §2) 13 090 1
16 tlead assembly, ¥1 cyiinder ... L2498 O 5 Laver, sturier drve . !
. [,

om——

—— SRR ek

antnt famn 4



MODEL. CH185

SPEC

62501

BASIC “S” WITH PANEL

§ Washar, thrust ..o £2 468 14 & Laver. throtte controb ... . ... .. oo 24 030 03
7 oMutb, stop eoflar (2) ..o . 52 100 08 7 Spiing, Inkage ... ..o 24 088 01
B Rlng, retainer ..o 52 141 02 8 Spring, govEInor ... e 24 0RY 15
g Solenold ... £2 435 02 o Sorow, MEx3 025 L e SM-0842025
10 Mub, starter ..o 2100 09 10 fBVer, QOVBITIOF . v ven o 24 080 GA
i1 Drlve. palon ..o .12 228 04 11 Nut, MBXT.O .. L0 e e SM--D841060
12 Armature, starfer oo 12 170 03 12 Bushing, #nkage retaining ... 26 18R 0B
17 OFTAME s R 12471 01 13 Linkage, throttle ... 0o 24 079 9
14 Kit, brush {thcludes 15} ... oo 52 221 CH 14 Hushing, finkage retalaing ......... .. 25 158 1
15 Spring, brush .o e 52 089 09 15 Bracket, nontrol ... ... ... Loe... 2412813
(6 Holder, brush ... .. oo 52 323 03 17 Nut, M5x0.8 . . M-0547050
17 dnsulator e .. 52 168 01 a0 Switeh kil L e 25 099 12
18 Cap, commutator end ... .. L $2 301 0 15 R, hOX e M-0E47060
19 Bolt, thit [2) .o 52 291 0% 21 Yah, dockiiQ L. e 52 448 02
NOT ILLUSTRATED 91 frackel, speed control shaft ... 24 126 06
Mut, MBX1.25 .. M 0841080 25 tever, spesd conteol shait ... 24 040 06
FUEL SYSTEM - Group B 26 Shafi, speed contiol Lo 24 144 03
o, c;\rl)urelor wigasket 27 Cable choke .. ... . 24 2is
fnclides 2-4F oo a4 B5% DA 48 Screw, phillps 423 .. .. oo 24 088 (8
1 (3asket, carburetor ... .. U I 1 3 T #9 Knoh, speed conliol ... .. 24 341 0
9 Carburetor asserbly (for nforynation At f’.arw!. COnMral . 24 378 of
only not avallable separately) At Kay switch assembly {lhciudes 32 -34] 25 OhY 04
(inclides 16351 ..o o4 057 04 32 ey 4S8t o1 2) Lo e (... 4B 240 0%
4 Gasket, alr cleanar 04 047 0B 33 Nul, key swlten oo 48 100G 04
5 Clamp, hose (6) .o N 4269 34 Washe ..o 48 468 02
6 mn fUBl 8 55 953 10 9% Sovew, MSxG.8x10 {2 oo SHM-0545010
7 Sorew, MEx1.0x1B (2} . L. .M OE51040 38 lirkago, speed contiol 24 078 03
8 Fiter, fUel oo 3% 050 07 37 Serew, MBx Oxib {4) 5140645016
g Line, el 31727 o e 5 459 15 16 Laever, throltle actuator ... .0 . #4080 07
10 Sorew. hex. cap. 42} ... A e85 12 A1 Nut, hex. MAXD 72 o MoDE45030
11 Pump, fuel - pulse ... .. 24 393 04 42 Sorew, MSxD.Bx1E oo S 0545018
12 M2 RYRICEY 43 bnkage choke 44 678 0
11 Une, BIBD e 24 353 02 NOT LLUSTRATED
14 Clip, cable 47 154 0 Decal, keyswiteh .. ... o0 4 113 03
15 Screw, MBt 0x10 ... ... . MDB50012 Decal, conirel panel oo 24 113 06
16 Screw, carburetor body {4 ... _ 24 086 09 BRACEr . 1? 112 ot
17 ©asket, carburater body ... 74 04§ 08§ Washer, wave {2} ..o fli 466 03
18 O-Ring, stow Jet (20 o 24 153 62 SPACEr .. 26 431 0
19 d0t. SIOW e 24 337 61 Washer, plain 3/ X-25-47
20 Valve. nlet neadle .o 24 4872 O Wazher, pia!n VA e ?()---25» b
21 Clp, Ilet needio valve ... 24 154 0 Bt hex, 37824 e X ASA
02 R, MOAb rePAIr ..o 24 757 02 A INTAKE/FILTRATION - Group 10
93 O Rlag, mmaln et ..o 24 153 03 { Manlfold, Intaka ... 24 184 01
24 DBt AN e .24 337 02 7 Screw, Mox! GxiB 44 v M-DE19055
25 Spring. Idle adlist 24 NAS 11 3 (3asket, Intake mankiobd (2} ... 24 041
26 Heaedle. ldle adust ... n4 358 01 4 {Qasket, alr cleanar base ..., 24 041 06
07 Sorew, throttle stap ... .. .24 086 05 5 Bage, alf oleanst ..o 24 094 03
28 Spring, idie speed adjust ... 34 089 10 § RBrackel, al ¢leansr . ... L. 2412800
20 Screw, Ide speed adjust ... 24 0BG 10 7 Screw, MExi.Ox13 {3} .o M-06839018
30 O-RING oo 34 159 06 g Fiemenl, alr cleaner ........ ... L. 47 DB3I O
1i Seat, ‘SD1BUD|(’ IIIIIIIIIIIIIIII . 24 531 01 g Element, pfﬂclﬂﬂnﬂr A R 24 GB3 07
02 ORIIG e 24 184 05 0 Cover, Inner air cleaner ..., 24 096 0
33 O-Ping, solenold ... ... e 24 153 04 11 Seal, alr Intake ..o 2104703
B4 SOlOnOld e 24 435 01 12 Wingnut ... o ceee 12 300 01
35 Sorew, solenold 12) . .od 24 085 07 13 Pin, latchlever {2} ..o 24 360 03
NOT ILLUSTRATED {4 Latch, dever 121 . ... ..o o 24 344
Kit. carburetor repalr ... .. e 24 757 03 15 Spring, latch (2) oo 4 099 04
Wit solenold assembly ..o 24 757 01 16 Cover, alr oleaner ........oooovonos 24 08k OB
Kit. high attitude (1500 metarsy ... .. 24 755 01 NOT ILLUSTRATED
Kit. high sttitude (3000 meters) ... ... 24 755 02 :’; :" claanar :‘;““’*’ ----- RN 24 743 21
- . EXMHALIST - Group
EN‘G';[:;;O::;SGO;;U G”’“" 9 ......... 0545070 | Stud, exhaust MBxi.25%20 (4] ... . M 0829033
2 Wasgher, Wave ... ... e 41 458 03
9 Laver, choke ... ... 24 090 05 Shott BIock ..o v 44 B3 0
4 Washer [3) ... e 24 468 04 MIBIBIOCK e 74 782 014
5 Screw, MAx0.7x23.5 (2) ... M.-0401025 Gasket 56 ..o 24 75503

—r—




M

;_m

ROMLER
ENGINES

PRELIMINARY PARTS LIST

BASIC "S" W/PANEL

Bushing, linkage retaining
Bushing, linkage retaining

Panel, control .
Linkage, speed control
Screw, phillips (2)
Spacer

Lever, speed control shaft

Bracket,
Shaft, speed control
Knob, speed control
Washer, wave (2)

Key switch assembly
Nut, key switch

Key (Set of 2)
Washer |

Spacer o

Tab, locking o
Screw, M3x0.8x10 (2)
Nut, hex
Washer, plain .
Cable, choke
Washer, plain .,
Nut, hex .
Decal, key switch
Decal, control panel

}

speed control shaft

25
25
24
24
24
12
24
24
24
24
24
25
48
48
48

158
158
378
079
086
112
090
126
144
341
468
099
100
340
468

08
11
01
03
06
01
06
Gh
18
01
03
04
01
01
02

25 431 ©1L
52 448 02
M-0545010
M-0647060
X-25-317

24 225 01
X-25-563

X-83-4

24 113 03
24 113 06

ALR INTAKE/FILTRATION - Croun

Mede |

Gasket, air cleaner haze
Base, alr cleaner .
Screw, air cleaner base
Mexl.Oxle (3) .

alr cleaner base

Screw Mexl.0x18 (&)

EXHAUST - Group 11
Stud, exhaust
M8x1.25x20 (4)

Gasket Set

w,.-l',

nH258
Spue &R501

0

26 CAT 08

-
Sl

LR

04

M-0645016

Bracket, 2126 21

Wing nut . . . . L2 100 01

Seal, airvr intaks 250046

Element, precleaner . 24 083 Q5
Cover, inner airvr cleanerx 40098 01
Element, air cleaner 24 083 03

Kit, air cleaner cover o743 Q2
Spring, latch (23 24 (RS D4 e
Latch, lever (2) . . 20344 01 o
Pin, latch lever (2) Y380 03

Gasket, intabe manifold (23 24 041 01

Manifold, Iintake 25 164 14

M-0G6390355

M-829033

&6 758 43

PPL. 1281 ISSUED 09/16/93

p—

Quantities g.'eater than cne are show 1 jn parentheses

following par t description

R -





